RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday the 15th July, 2009/24 Asadha, 1931 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
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Naxal affected districts of Orissa

1 *161. SHRI RUDRA NARAYAN PANY : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.



(a) whether it is a fact that around eighteen districts of Orissa are Naxal affected;

(b) if so, the time since it got intensified and the number of lives lost in the Naxal attacks since
the year 2000 as per the information available with the Centre;

(c) whether Central Government has the year-wise and month-wise information;

(d) if so0, the details thereof;

(e) whether State Government has engaged itself in serious deliberations with or sought any
assistance from the Central Government to solve this serious problem; and

(f) if so, the steps taken by Central Government so far, on this issue?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN): (a) to
(f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) On the basis of naxalite violence profile, 15 districts of Orissa have been included
under the Security Related Expenditure Scheme, which is meant for reimbursing such expenditure
incurred on anti-naxal operations by the State Government.

Incidents of naxal violence have been reported in Orissa since 1969. However, violence has
intensified since 2008. Month-wise/year-wise statistics of naxal violence in Orissa since 2000 are at
Statement-1 (See below).

(e) and (f) The State Government has, from time to time, sought Central Para military forces
and assistance to modernise its police. The funds sanctioned to Orissa for strengthening its security
infrastructure to deal with this problem are at Statement-Il (See below).

In respect of Orissa, assistance provided to the State, interalia, includes deployment of four
battalions of CRPF for anti-naxal operations and five additional Coys of CRPF in Kandhamal district
for law and order duties; sanctioning of six India Reserve Battalions, five of which have been raised.
The Central Government has also raised two Commando Battalions for Resolute Action (CoBRA),
specially trained in Jungle Warfare and Counter Insurgency, to deal with extremist groups such as the
naxals, in 2008-09, of which one Battalion has been located at Koraput in Orissa. For imparting
training in Counter Insurgency and Jungle Warfare to the State Police, two Counter Insurgency and
Anti Terrorism (CIAT) Schools have been sanctioned for Orissa and Rs. 3.00 (three) crore has been
released in January 2009 to the State, for setting up both the schools.

Statement

Incidents and deaths due to naxal violence in Orissa
from 2000 to 2009 (upto 8th July)

Month 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
(till July 8)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1

January  4(1)  2(-) 1(-)  6(") 1(-)  3(-) 6(-) 6(1)  7(2) 14(3)
February 2(-)  1(1)  9(-) (=) 17(4) 9(-) 4(-) 153) 16(19)  25(2)




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1

Mach  1() 1@ 1) 1) ) ) 7@ () 4()  20(5)
April 3(') - 3(') 6(') 8(3) 3(') 3(') 4(3) 9(6) 56(14)
May  1()  3() B() 6 () 6(3)  3() 4(1) ()  18(3)

June 1(-) - 1000 6(9) a-) (1) 13(3) 13(41)  34(13)
July 1(-) - -8 2()  6(6)  s(1) 201 9(17)  3(1)
August - 7(6) 5(8) 7(1) - 1(-) 1(-) 104) 2(5) -
September - 22) 2(1) 401 1(-)  4) 2(-) 2(-) 8
October  2(2) 2(1) 3(1) 1(-) 10N 1) 42) 4(¢)  3(9)
November - 3() 21 2()  1() 3C)  3() () 94
December - o(-) 24(-) 1(v) 2(-) 1) 5(1) 3(1) 1(2)

TotaL:  15(3) 30(11) 68(11) 49(15) 35(8) 42(14) 44(9) 67(17) 103(101) 167(41)

Statement-1/
Funds released to Orissa for strengthening security

(Rs. in crore)

Funds Released

Scheme 2007-08 2008-09
Scheme for Modernisation of State Police Forces 45.80 42.54
Security Related Expenditure Scheme 12.17 13.09
Scheme for Special Infrastructure in Leftwing - 1.77

Extremism affected States
(New Scheme - launched in 2008-09)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, no interjection. ... (Interruptions)...
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | would seek your indulgence to read the question
once again, and the answer that | have given. And, the supplementary relates to an entirely different
subject about the incidents in Kandhamal following the murder of a swami. Now, | have no difficulty
in answering that question. But, | think if the supplementary simply is intended to provoke me; | am
not going to be provoked. Fact remains that Kandhamal was a blot on the face of Orissa. It is a
shame that the minority community was targeted ...(/nz‘errupz‘/ons)... | have visited Kandhamal. It will

be one year since. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: You don't have the permission of the Chair to speak, Why are you
speaking?

it guTafa : @it 3T 3T S8 1 am sorry this is not permitted... (Interruptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Nothing is going on record. Why are you speaking?
...(/nz‘errupz‘/‘ons)... First, you must take the permission of the Chair to speak.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not permitted.
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*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

**Not recorded.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, therefore, if they wish to put a question on the Kandhamal riots, |

will certainly be very happy to answer that. Come August 23, it will be one year since that incident
took place. A large number of people were displaced within Orissa. We helped the State Government
to help them return to their homes and villages. | think, there are still about 800 or 900 people who are
in camps. | visited the camps and tried to persuade the people to go back. The State Government
has arrested a certain number of people for the murder of the swami. One of them, | deeply regret to
say, came out on bail to take his oath as an MLA. | don't want to mention the name of that MLA or
the Party which gave him a ticket. But, | want the Party to reflect on the number of cases on that
MLA. He is an accused. | do not know whether he is guilty or not. But, he has been accused by the
State Government's police. Therefore, Kandhamal is a very different issue. This question deals with
Naxal violence in Orissa and | will be very happy to answer any supplementary on the Naxal violence

jn Orissa.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Please, put your second supplementary.
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SHRI SHANTARAM LAXMAN NAIK: Sir, how can he ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both the supplementary questions have been asked. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: Sir, this is something which ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it is very interesting to note ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Silence please, ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it is very interesting to note that when friends fall out, a lot of
skeletons tumble out of the cupboard. Thank you very much for your kind words about the Orissa

Government.

Sir, as far as development work is concerned, as you are aware, there are 34 focus Districts,
which are naxal-affected and which have been selected for development work, and, of these 34
focus Districts, five fall within Orissa, namely, Deogarh, Gajapati, Malkangiri, Sambalpur, and,
Rayagada. These districts have been taken up for focussed attention in carrying out development
works. If that requires setting up of another organisation to build roads, | shall certainly pass on the

suggestion to the Government of Orissa.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, | am asking this question not in the particular context of Orissa but in the
context of naxalite violence in the country. Left Wing Extremism was considered to be infantile
disorder; yet, it continues. | agree that it needs to be fought ideologically, politically. But,

encouraging non-State players like Salva Judum...
MR. CHAIRMAN: The question must relate to the answer given.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, it has been proved wrong and disastrous. Besides dialogue, besides tackling
it through law and order, what are the other measures that the Government is taking to win over the

people and to gain their confidence ?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, this is essentially a question that has to be addressed by the State
Government concerned. The alienation of sections of people is because their development needs
have not been addressed for many years. The most recent example — it is not the only example, so,
don't take exception to my statement-is what happened in Lalgarh. It is quite clear from all the
thousands of words that have been written. Frustration and alienation builds up over the years when
the State Government neglects development in that area. Therefore, winning the support of the
people is the responsibility of the State Government. The Central Government, at least, after | took
over, has made it clear. Our approach to facing the challenge of Left Wing Extremism is two-fold.
First is the police action, followed by development; police action, in order to regain control over the
territory, which is now dominated by the Left Wing Extremists. First, the State Government must be
able to assert its control over the territory. Only when you have the control over the territory, you can
really do development. Otherwise, the developmental activity in areas, which are controlled by the

Left Wing Extremists, are usually demolished or destroyed by the extremists in a few days. You put



up a telephone tower, it is blasted; you put up a road, it is mined; you put up a school building, it is

demolished. Therefore, the first thing is to regain control over the territory.

Now, we are not in favour of non-State players trying to take on the Left Wing Extremists. We are

in favour of the State dealing with the Left Wing Extremists.

SHRI RAMA CHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, if you look at the information given by the hon. Minister, in
the year 2000, the death cases were 15 in number. In July 2009, the death cases have gone up to

167. This is an alarming rise.

| want to know from the hon. Minister whether the situation has become serious because of the
continued negligence by the State Government in implementing the development programme or the
KBK programme in that area, or whether the assistance given by the Central Government to tackle
Naxalism is not adequate, or because the State Government could not complete the action that is

why the Naxal violence is increasing.
MR. CHAIRMAN: One question please.

SHRI RAMA CHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, | would also like to know whether the hon. Minister will

discuss it with the State Government and find out any action plan to tackle the Naxal issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | would request the hon. Minister to answer any one question whichever he

prefers.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, regrettably, for many years, we did not assess the Left Wing
Extremists' challenge correctly. | think we underestimated the challenge. In the meanwnhile, the Left
Wing Extremists have extended their areas of influence; they have entrenched themselves. Today,

they pose a very grave challenge to the State.

And as | have answered an earlier question in this august House, we are preparing to take on the
challenge. Its details cannot be disclosed. | have personally visited each State, and | am in close
touch with the Chief Ministers. Plans are being drawn up. As | said in the other House, it is our
intention to call another meeting of the Chief Ministers of Naxal-affected States in the month of

August to finalise the plans.

But we, all sections of the House, must recognise that if we must remain a democratic republic

ruled by law, we must collectively rise up and face the challenge of Left Wing Extremists.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, the Minister is very senior and also a very intelligent person. But
| am sorry to say that he unnecessarily made a political comment which is not expected from him.
Even about Kandhamal, if it is a shame, it is a shame. | would like him to know that the Mohapatra
Committee appointed by the Government has opined that religious conversions are the reasons for
what has happened in Kandhamal. You just simply omitted it. | am sorry, | don't want to add further

to it, and | don't agree with some of the comments made from this side also.



But | am very clear, Sir, one of the leaders addressed a Press Conference — | do not know
whether it has come to the notice of the hon. Minister — and said, 'the Naxalites are influenced,
because most of the people of one particular community are working for us. We have done it at the

behest of those people.' This was the statement given by Mr. Panda.
MR. CHAIRMAN: | am afraid we are drifting away from the.question.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, he made a comment, that is why, | am saying this. | want him to
take note of it. He is the Home Minister of the entire country. He does not belong to one party.

Normally, | do not want to join issue with them. | am also pained.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your supplementary.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, my supplementary is, whether the inter-State mechanism,
which was agreed upon by the earlier Chief Ministers' Conference, to have the Home Secretary level
meeting every three months to review the Naxalite problem, which was discussed with different
States to have coordination, is there. That system was there for some time. Is it a fact that that
system is now discontinued? Is the Government having any proposal to again revive that system? It
is not a State problem. It is an inter-State problem. They hit there and go. They have a plan from
Pashupati to Tirupati. They want to have a red corridor. The hon. Home Minister is aware of this fact.
Is there going to be any concerted action involving States? You are simply sitting here and making
comments that Salwa Judum is a non-State player. For the information of the House, it is led by the
Congress Leader of the Opposition in Chhattisgarh. | salute him. | know what will be the

consequences also. It is the people's movement. They are not taking arms and killing anybody.
MR. CHAIRMAN : What is your supplementary ?

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, he made a comment. One of my friends made a comment and

the hon. Minister immediately responded to that by giving some opinion.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the hon. Minister respond.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: The Home Minister's opinion goes around the country. People are
fighting, ruining their lives in Chhattisgarh. You must appreciate it. You may not agree with this thing.
But the Government of India taking a stand saying that what is happening is wrong, | do not think it is

correct.

Coming back to my supplementary, is the Government going to continue. ...(/nterrupz‘/ons)... If

the Minister makes a comment, then | have to make the comments. There is no other way.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask the supplementary. ...(/nz‘errupz‘/ons)... You have asked the

supplementary.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, | have already asked the supplementary.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. Let the hon. Minister respond. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: It is regarding the mechanism of review by the Home Secretary
every three months and to have proper coordination between the States. Is that mechanism in

place? Or are you going to revive it?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, with your permission, | need to respond to the reference to Salwa
Judum. The question that was put by the hon. Member Mr. Raja was: Is the Government of India in
favour of non-State players like Salwa Judum taking on the Left-wing extremists? My answer was
carefully worded. | said that we are not in favour of any non-State players. That could be a political
party. That could be Salwa Judum. That could be any one else. We don't want any non-State player
to take on Left-wing extremists. We want the State to take on the Left-wing extremists. | don't know
when my good friend, Mr. Venkaiah Naidu, last met the Chief Minister of Chattisgarh. | think the
Chief Minister of Chattisgarh now more or less accepts my line on this. ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)... That's a

different matter. ...(Interruptions ... That's a different matter.
SHRI' M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: | will make him talk to you.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: We are in touch very regularly. Sir, as far as this review mechanism is
concerned, | don't set much store by these formal reviews which are ritualistic, once in three
months. We have gone far beyond that. We have involved the State Governments in drawing up
plans. The plans are being drawn up in very close consultation with the State Governments. The
plans are reviewed by the Chief Ministers and me. The plans are being drawn up. State plans are also
being drawn up. They are integrated with the Central plan. As | said, details cannot be disclosed.
But, we have a whole division and we have a military adviser now to draw up these plans. So, we
have gone far beyond these ritualistic or formal quarterly consultations. Now, a joint action plan is

being drawn up.
Highway projects in Phase-I1l of NHDP

*162. DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: t1
SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had planned 48 highway projects in different States at a total
projected cost of Rs. 47,181.08 crores in phase-lll of National Highways Development Project
(NHDP);

(b) if so, whether detailed project reports on these 48 projects were already ready but due to
delay of taking decision by Finance Ministry, these projects could not be taken up when these were
forwarded to them in 2005;

(c) if so, what were the main reasons for the Finance Ministry not taking necessary steps as

required; and

(d) what steps are now being considered to take up those projects and avoid delay in future?

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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